Trailblazer Trek 2024 Liability Waiver:

Activity / Event - In consideration of being permitted to participate in Piper and Leaf Tea Co and/or The Vision Camp venues and/or events and/or activities, I agree to assume all risks inherent in participation in such program, whether they are apparent to me or not. I acknowledge Samovar Gardens LLC DBA Piper and Leaf Tea Co and The Vision Camp and associated properties, entities, and businesses has taken more than reasonable steps to ensure safety. I assume all risks and will not hold Piper and Leaf Tea Co and associated properties and entities liable for damages, difficulties, injuries, illness, etc. I understand activities like the one I am choosing to engage in is completely dependent on my own decisions and luck for safety. I assume all risks regarding and I commit to adhering to any legal and safety and policy protocols. I hereby waive and release, for myself and for my heirs and assigns, any and all claims, causes of action, or liabilities which may hereafter accrue against Samovar Gardens LLC DBA Piper and Leaf Tea Co and The Vision Camp, and its affiliates, their agents, employees, volunteers, officers, directors, successors and assigns, the City of Huntsville, Madison County, and any and all sponsors, their representatives and successors, that may arise as a result of my participation in Piper and Leaf or The Vision Camp events or venues, including any and all claims for personal injuries caused by Piper and Leaf Tea Co or The Vision Camp negligence or unforeseen hazards or failure to comply with policies. Hazards, both known and unforeseen, may arise and I will use my best judgement to protect myself and my associates and I will not hold Piper and Leaf Tea Co or The Vision Camp and their associates liable in any way. Further, I hereby grant full permission to any and all of the foregoing to use any photographs, motion pictures, recordings, or any other record of these events for any legitimate purpose, including commercial advertising, without monetary payment to me.

The undersigned agrees to be individually and severally responsible to Piper and Leafe Tea Co and The Vision Camp for any loss, personal injury, deaths, and/or any other damage that may occur as a result of the undersigned negligence or that of the undersigned servants, agents or employees. All undersigned hereby agree to indemnify and save the Piper and Leaf Tea Co and The Vision Camp harmless from any loss, cost, damages and other expenses, including attorney's fees, suffered or incurred by the Piper and Leaf Tea Co and The Vision Camp by reason of the undersigned negligence or that of its servants, agents or employees.

I understand and fully accept that there are potential allergens, including milk, eggs, wheat, peanuts, and tree nuts in the accessed facilities and food and beverage options. I recognize that there are allergy risks present in the wild and domestic areas of the venues. In signing this agreement, I hereby release Piper and Leaf Tea Co. and The Vision Camp and each of its present and former owners, agents, employees, volunteers, officers, representatives, and directors from any and all liability for damage, losses, allergen exposure, or personal injury.

Donations are suggested but not required. All gifts are considered Non-refundable as they will be donated to 501(c)3 organizations. Note that there may be Date modifications. Any actual damages done to the venue by the undersigned or his/her associates will be billed and paid in

full. Undersigned shall remove all personal property, trash, and other items that were not present in the venue when undersigned entered the properties. Items left behind become property of Owner to discard or keep as Owner deems fit. In the event that undersigned fails to pay for actual damages caused and billed for, interest shall accrue upon the unpaid balance at the rate of 8% per year until it is paid. Undersigned shall also be liable to owner for any legal fees, court costs, and other expenses associated with collection. Undersigned will be liable for any physical damages, legal actions, and/or loss of reputation or business opportunities that Owner may incur as a consequence of the actions of Undersigned or any of Undersigned's guests while Undersigned is in control of the venue, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against any and all legal actions which may arise from Undersigned's use of the venue. Any disputes arising under this contract shall be adjudicated in the Owner's local jurisdiction.

In witness of their understanding of and agreement to the terms and conditions herein contained, the parties submit their registration form with signature as a sign of agreement.